## STATE OF ILLINOIS CIRCUIT COURT SEVENTENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT

EUGENE G. DOHERTY Chief Judge



WINNEBAGO COUNTY COURTHOUSE 400 WEST STATE STREET, SUITE 215 ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61101 PHONE (815) 319-4806

September 8, 2021

For Immediate Release

Contact: Nicole Ticknor Deputy Court Administrator Phone - 815-516-2474 Email – nticknor@17thcircuit.illinoiscourts.gov

## **MEDIA RELEASE**

## <u>Winnebago County Circuit Court</u> <u>Receives Justice for Families Grant Award</u>

**ROCKFORD, IL** – Chief Judge Eugene G. Doherty is pleased to announce that the Winnebago County Circuit Court has been selected as a recipient of a Department of Justice Office on Violence Against Women Justice for Families Program grant award. The \$550,000 award will provide continued support for the Winnebago County Domestic Violence Coordinated Court, including funding for survivor advocacy within the court system. To date, 1.4 million dollars in Justice for Families Program funding has been awarded to support and enhance the Winnebago County Domestic Violence Coordinated Court.

Nicole Ticknor, Deputy Court Administrator of the Domestic Violence Coordinated Court commented, "We are thrilled to be selected for continued funding from the Department of Justice Office on Violence Against Women. This continued federal support for the work of our Domestic Violence Coordinated Courts demonstrates Winnebago County's ongoing national leadership and innovation in the criminal justice system's response to domestic violence."

Honorable Randy Wilt, Presiding Judge of the Domestic Violence Coordinated Court stated, "The funding provided by the Office on Violence Against Women is integral to the functions of our Domestic Violence Coordinated Court. With this funding, we can continue to expand upon the foundation established by this court which dates back to 2012."

######